
Message 

From: PS FirstMinister [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7D46FBA2D9B94A7193CB7971F7B6ECFF-FIRSTMINIST] 

Sent: 22/12/2020 11:57:59 
To: PS FirstMinister [ps.firstminister@gov.wales]; Evans, Carys (Office of the First Minister) [carys.evans@gov.wales]; 

Clifford, Desmond (OFM - Director General) [desmond.clifford@gov.wales]; Goodall, Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales 
Chief Executive) [andrew.goodall@gov.wales]; Burke, Tracey (EPS - Director General) [tracey.burke@gov.wales]; 
Lesley Griffiths (Ministerial) [lesley.griffiths@gov.wales]; Vaughan Gething (Ministerial) 
[vaughan.gething@gov.wales]; Julie Morgan (Ministerial) [julie.morgan@gov.wales]; Eluned Morgan (Ministerial) 
[eluned.morgan@gov.wales]; Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Ministerial) [dafydd.elis-thomas@gov.wales]; Ken Skates 
(Ministerial) [ken.skates@gov.wales]; Lee Waters (Ministerial) [lee.waters@gov.wales]; Julie James (Ministerial) 
[julie.james@gov.wales]; Hannah Blythyn (Ministerial) [hannah.blythyn@gov.wales]; Rebecca Evans (Ministerial) 
[rebecca.evans@gov.wales]; Jeremy Miles (Ministerial) [jeremy.miles@gov.wales]; Kirsty Williams (Ministerial) 
[kirsty.williams@gov.wales]; Jane Hutt (Ministerial) [jane.hutt@gov.wales]; Slade, Andrew (ESNR - Director General) 
[andrew.slade@gov.wales]; Morgan, Shan (PSG - Permanent Secretary's Office) [shan.morgan@gov.wales]; Brindley, 
Madeleine (OFM - Special Adviser).jmadeleine_brindley@gov.wales]; Jenkins, Clare (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[clare.jenkins010@gov.wales]j._._._._._._.NR._._._._._._._-(OFM - Special Adviser) NR @gov.wales]; 
Griffiths, Paul (OFM - Special Adviser) [paul.griffiths003@gov.wales]; Faye, Sara (OEM -Special
[sara.faye@gov.wales]; Edmunds, Kate (OFM - Special Adviser) [kate.edmunds003@gov.wales];` NR (OFM 

Special_Ad_v_ier _ NR @gov.wales]; NR (OFM Special Adviser) 
NR 

@gov.walesi Woodward, Tom (OFM - Special Adviser) [tom.woodward@gov.wales]; Butler, Ian 
(OFM Special Adviser) [ian.butler00.1._@Kovwalesl; Williams, Gareth (OEM -Special Adviser) 
[gareth.williams32@gov.wales]; NR JOFM - Special Adviser) L NR Pgov.wales]; Whiteley, 
Wil liam (OFM - Cabinet Division) [william.whiteley@gov.wales]; Mason, Toby (OEM -Communications) 
[toby.mason@gov.wales]; Bevan, Alex (OFM - Special Adviser) [alex.bevan@gov.wales]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM - 
Special Adviser) [jane.runeckles@gov.wales]; Kilpatrick, Reg (EPS - LG Director) [reg.kilpatrick@gov.wales]; Mason, 
Toby (OFM - Communications) [toby.mason@gov.wales] 

CC: PS Minister Finance & Trefnydd [psmft@gov.wales]; PS Minister Health & Social Services [psmhss@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Housing & Local Government [psmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Minister Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh 
Language [psmmhwwl@gov.wales]; PS Counsel General & Minister for European Transition 
[ps.counselgeneral@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister & Chief Whip [psdmcw@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister 
Culture, Sport & Tourism [psdmcst@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Economy & Transport [psdmet@gov.wales]; PS 
Deputy Minister Health & Social Services [psdmhss@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Housing & Local Gov 
[psdmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Permanent Secretary [ps.permanentsecretary@gov.wales]; Atherton, Frank (HSS - Chief 
Medical Officer) [frank.atherton@gov.wales] 

Subject: Official sensitive: note of Ministerial call 17 December 
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an average hospitality business in Wales will receive £13,000 compared to between £4,000 and 
£6,000 in England. 

CGMET updated on the UK Internal Market Bill. The Government had offered one amendment 
referring to Common Frameworks on the face of the Bill, but the Secretary of State is still given a 
power to decide whether to apply market access principles. Speeches in the Commons referred to 
working with Devolved Administrations, but no further amendments were brought forward. The Bill 
was passed and may get Royal Assent today. As the Bill was in its final form yesterday, the Pre-
Action Protocol letter was issued as previously agreed. A Written Statement was also issued. UKG 
have 14 days to respond. Work will progress on preparing the claim. 

The First Minister updated on 4 nations developments since yesterday afternoon's Ministerial 
meeting. Scotland's position had slightly altered from the morning call with CDL yesterday, when they 
were keen to formally change arrangements. In that call, Michael Gove had sought the maximum 
possible agreement, but recognised that there would be differences in each jurisdiction to reflect their 
particular circumstances. The FM had suggested changing the arrangements UK wide to enable two 
households to meet rather than three, but this was not agreed as a formal change. The Scottish 
Government made the move to two households later in the day (along with encouraging people to 
meet for one day only and no overnight stays), although they intend for this to be in guidance and not 
regulations. 

A draft joint statement was prepared, that in the end Northern Ireland were unable to sign up to. This 
issued yesterday evening on behalf of the Welsh Government, Scottish Government and UK 
Government. (copy attached). 

In communicating the position, the FM said we should emphasise that there was agreement on 95% 
of the issues, with perhaps 5% divergence, including our taking a different route in regulating for 2 
households. By highlighting the agreement as a significant success, he was hopeful that the 
downside of divergence would be mitigated. 

The First Minister noted that Ministers will need to meet next week if the negotiations with the EU are 
concluded. In that case, the Senedd will also be recalled to debate the outcome. The First Minister 
will consider what meetings are known to be needed next week and circulate a note to colleagues. 

NR 

Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat i Brif Weinidog Cymru 
Senior Private Secretary to the First Minister of Wales 
E-mail/E-bost: ps.firstminister@gov.wales 
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